

# **County of Santa Cruz**

## DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 950604070 (631) **454-2160** FAX (831) 454-2386 TDD (831) 454-2123

THOMAS L. BOLICH E IRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

AGENDA: MAY 22, 2001

May 10, 2001

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 701 Ocean Street Santa **Cruz**, California 95060

## SUBJECT: LARKSPUR STREET BRIDGE/EITHER WAY BRIDGE/IRWIN WAY BRIDGE, SEISMIC RETROFIT PROJECT, AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

Members of the Board:

Public Works currently has a contract with URS Corporation to provide construction management services for the seismic retrofit project on Larkspur Street Bridge, Either Way Bridge and Irwin Way Bridge. The construction on this project is considerably behind schedule due to delays in steel fabrication. URS Corporation has submitted a request for a contract amendment in the amount of \$73,247.00 to cover extra inspection costs associated with the delay of the project. Inspection costs for seismic retrofit projects are fully reimbursable by the State Department of Transportation.

A contract amendment for the extra costs due to delays in the seismic retrofit projects is attached for your approval. This amendment would bring the total URS contract amount to \$152,704.08. Public Works has reviewed this request and considers the extra costs to be in order.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

1. Approve the attached amendment to the agreement for construction management services with URS Corporation for an increased not-to-exceed amount of \$152,704.08.

2. Authorize the Director of Public Works to sign the amendment on behalf of the County of Santa Cruz.

Yours truly,

THOMAS L. BOLICH Director of Public Works

DL:bbs

Attachments

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

County Administrative Officer

copy to: URS Corporation Public Works

#### AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

The parties hereto agree to amend Contract Number CO 02210 dated August 2, 2000, by and between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ and URS CORPORATION (formerly URS Greiner **Woodward** Clyde) for construction management services for seismic retrofit of the Larkspur Street Bridge, Either Way Bridge and Irwin Way Bridge by increasing the contract to a not-to-exceed amount of \$152,704.08.

All other provisions of said contract shall remain the same.

DATED:

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

## DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

CONTRACTOR: URS CORPORATION

ADDRESS: 55 S. Market St., Ste. 1650 San Jose, CA 95113

TELEPHONE: (408) 297-9585

FAX: (408) 297-6962 E-MAIL: <u>Thom nguyen . Urs</u>orp. Com

Approved as to form:

5.11.2

Chief Assistant County Counsel

DISTRIBUTION: Auditor-Controller Public Works Contractor

#### SANTACRUZCOUNTY COST AMENDMENT FOR CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AND INSPECTION SERVICES FOR BRIDGE SEISMIC RETROFIT PROJECTS (Irwin Way) THRU MAY 4, 2001 Submitted by: URS

Direct Labor		Hours		Rate		Total
Project Manager Inspector	REG REG	16.0 760.0		58.50 31.60		<b>936.00</b> 24,016.00
	TOTAL REG DIRECT LABO				ŝ	24.052.00
	TOTAL REG DIRECT LAB	Л			Ş	24,952.00
Indirect Costs						
Overhead Rate & Fringe	165.37% of		Ş	24,952.00	Ş	41,263.12
	TOTAL LABOR & FRINGE				\$	66.215.12
Direct Costs				0.450.00		
Vehicle 3.5 months @ \$900.00 Per Diem 3.5 months @ \$1500			\$ \$	3,150.00 5,250.00		
Cellular Telephone (1 phone @		5)	\$	350.00		
Supplies, Camera, Film, Deliver	y, etc.	-	\$	100.00		
	TOTAL DIRECT COSTS				\$	8,850.00
<u>Fixed Fee</u> 10% of Labor & 5% of Direct Costs/Subs)			\$	7,064.01		
					•	7,00 101
	TOTAL ADDITIONAL COS			_	\$	82,129.13
	REMAINING BUDGET AS	OF 1 /16	5/0	1		-\$8,882.37
	AMENDMENT AMOUNT				\$	73.246.76

6



٠.

۰.

April 3, 2001

Mr. Donald Hill, P.E. County of Santa Cruz Department of Public Works 701 Ocean Street, Room 410 Santa Cruz, CA 95060

#### Subject: Construction Management and Inspection Services for the Larkspur Street, Either Way and Irwin Way Bridge Seismic Retrofit Project

Dear Mr. Hill,

We are requesting an amendment to our contract to retain Duane Lewis on this project through May 4,200 1 as detailed in the enclosed spreadsheet and summarized as followed:

٠	Original contract amount:	\$79,457
•	Remaining as of January 16,200 1:	\$8,882
•	Amount needed from $1/16/01$ to $5/4/01$ :	\$82,129
•	Total amendment amount:	\$73,247

Thank you for your consideration of our request.

Very truly yours,

URS 2e

Tuan Nguyen, PE Project Manager

Cc: Duane Lewis. Pat O'Halloran

URS Corporation 55 South Market Street, Suite 1650 San Jose, CA 95113 Tel: 408.297.9585 Fax: 408297.6962

### COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

#### REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

TO: Boa d of Supervisors	
County Administrative	Officer
Cou ity Counsel	
Auditor-Controller	

------

----

FROM:	PUBLIC WORKS	(Dept.)
	Lignard Muy Signature)	<u></u> (Date)

The Board of Supervisors is hereby requested to approve the attached agreement and authorize the execution of the same.

<ol> <li>Said agreement is between the</li></ol>	eet, Suite 1650, struction manageme	R WOODWARD San Jose, ent service	CA 95113 sfor seismic	c retrofit of	(Agency) & Address) the
3. The agreement is needed becaus					<u></u>
<ul> <li>4. Period of the agreement is from <u>E</u> increase</li> <li>5. Antic ipated XXX is \$_73,247.</li> <li>6. Remarks: Contract_\$152,70</li> </ul>	00			unt; Monthly rate; Not	to exceed)
7. Appropriations are budgeted i NOTE: IF APPRO	<u>n 621100   40209   3</u>		`	,	(Subobject)
Appropriation are not available and to	GARY		UTSQN, Auditor -	Date $574-$ Controller	∼ <b>,</b> Deputy.
Proposal reviewed and approved. It is <u>Director of Public Work</u> <u>Public Works</u> Remarks: <u>Agreement approved as to form. Date</u> DL:tbs	(Agency). (Analyst)		Courty Adminis		,
Distribution: Bd. cf Supv. • White Audi-or-Controller • Blue County Counsel • Green • Co. Admin. Officer • Canary Audi-or-Controller • Pink Originating Dept. • Goldenrod • To Drig. Dept. if rejected. 6 8 29 (6/95)	State of California, do hereby said Board of Supervisors as in the minutes of said Board	certify that the fore recommended by the	going request for app County Administrati	-	pproved by uly entered tive Officer

0524

i.